

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 217 OF 2011

PAPIYA CHAUDHARY

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

HRISHKESH CHAUDHARY

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

On hearing counsel for the parties, we are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner for transfer of the case is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of M.M. Petition No.152 of 2010 titled Hrishikesh Chaudhary vs. Papiya Chaudhary & Anr. pending before the Principal Judge, Deoghar (Jharkhand) to the Family Court, Lucknow (Uttar Pradesh).

Let the records of the case be transmitted without delay.

It is further directed that the transferee court shall give some priority to this matter and try to dispose it of without any undue delay and preferably within nine months from the date of receipt of the records in its court.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J.
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 05, 2012

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 217 OF 2011

PAPIYA CHAUDHARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHRI HRISHKESH CHAUDHARY

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 05/10/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Gagan Deep Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.K. Choudhary, Adv.
 Mr. Yudhistir Bharadwaj, Adv.
 For Ms. Namita Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

	(Neetu Khajuria)	(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Sr.P.A.	Court Master	
(Signed Order is placed on the file.)		